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THIS TRIAL CHAMBER of the International Tribunal for the Prosecutioh Rersons
Responsible for Serious Violations of Internationddimanitarian Law Committed in the
Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991 (‘Auhal’) is seised of the Accused’s “1b7
Motion for Finding of Disclosure Violation and fdkemedial Measures”, filed publicly on

8 March 2016 (“Motion”), and hereby issues its dami thereon.

. Submissions

1. In the Motion, the Accused argues that the Offiéehe Prosecutor (“Prosecution”)
violated Rule 68 of the Tribunal's Rules of Procedand Evidence (“Rules”) by failing to
disclose exculpatory material. The Accused refers to three documents which, i h
submission, are exculpatory but were only disclokgdhe Prosecution on 15 February and
1 March 2016 (“Documents®.

2. The first document is a report of statements maglehle Accused to international
representatives in which he claimed that BosniathsSevere willing to have Bosnian Muslims
and Bosnian Croats living with them and that he Mallow for the unimpeded passage of

humanitarian convoys to Srebrenica.(“First Docurfjeht

3. The second document is an interview given by MiaaiJuly 1995, in which he claimed
that (i) the VRS was interrogating Bosnian Muslirmops and policemen in P@#ri and that
those who had not committed war crimes would beasdd; and (ii) civilians who wanted to

remain in Srebrenica could stay (“Second Documént”)

4. The third document is an order signed by BiljanavBt which indicated that the
Presidency of Republika Srpska had ordered the fied unobstructed movement of

humanitarian aid convoys (“Third Document”).

5. The Accused requests that the Chamber make a @iritiat the Prosecution violated its
disclosure obligations pursuant to Rule 68 withpees to the Documenfs. In relation to the

First Document he further requests that he be akbto re-open his case in order to admit it

Motion, para. 1.

Motion, paras. 4, 10, 15.
Motion, paras. 5-6.
Motion, paras. 11-12.
Motion, para. 15.
Motion, paras. 9, 14, 18.
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from the bar table or to call one of the particiigain the meeting to testify.With respect to the
Second Document, the Accused requests that the l@raallow him to re-open his case in
order to recall Krajidnik to testify about the cent of the documefit.For the Third Document,
the Accused requests that he be allowed to re-bEecase to admit the document from the bar
table? He also asks that the Chamber draw an adverseeinfe with respect to each of the

issues affected by the disclosure violatiths.

6. The Accused repeats his request for an evidentiegring to determine why the
Prosecution has failed to comply on multiple ocoasiwith its disclosure obligations pursuant
to Rule 68 and to allow the Chamber to assuref itisat all Rule 68 material has been disclosed

before issuing its judgemetit.

7. On 10 March 2016, the Chamber instructed the Putisgcby e-mail that pursuant to
Rule 126bis of the Rules, it should file an expedited respottsehe Motion no later than
15 March 2016. On 11 March 2016, the Prosecutidiligy filed the “Prosecution Response to

107" Motion for Finding of Disclosure Violation and fRemedial Measures” (“‘Response”).

8. The Prosecution submits that the Motion shoulddx@eti and notes that two of the three
documents referred to in the Motion had alreadynbdisclosed to the Accusétl. The
Prosecution argues that the Accused in repeateuiigring duplicative or identical material
demonstrates that his claims of prejudice are sparand that these motions were “purely a

litigation tactic”*®

9. The Prosecution acknowledges that the Third Doctiroentains “facially exculpatory
material” and should have been disclosed earliedt aerpresses its regret for this late
disclosure® However, the Prosecution submits that it hasigidg probative value, as it
relates to an issue which is “generally not in digp and in any event is duplicative of a wide

range of material already tendered into evidencthéyAccused®

" Motion, para. 9.

8 Motion, para. 14.

® Motion, para. 18.

19 Motion, paras. 9, 14, 18.

1 Motion, para. 20.

12 Response, paras. 1, 2, 4, 10.
13 Response, paras. 3, 5.

14 Response, para. 1.

!> Response, paras. 1, 6-8.
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10.  The Prosecution submits that given the Accusedisréato show prejudice his requested

remedial measures should be derifed.

11. The Prosecution also notes that the Accused fadauffer a reason why an evidentiary
hearing was required when written motion practias been sufficient to dispose of previous
motions®’ It also notes that the Chamber has repeatediydfdibat with respect to disclosure
violation motions, the Accused has engaged in alpurumerical and wasted valuable judicial

resources?

1. Applicable Law

12.  Rule 68 of the Rules imposes a continuing obligata the Prosecution to “disclose to
the Defence any material which in the actual kndgée of the Prosecutor may suggest the
innocence or mitigate the guilt of the accusedffacathe credibility of Prosecution evidence”.
In order to establish a violation of this obligatiby the Prosecution, the Accused must “present
aprima faciecase making out the probable exculpatory or ntitiganature” of the materials in

question®

13. Rule 68bis provides that a Trial Chamber maypprio motuor at the request of either
party, decide on sanctions to be imposed on a pentgh fails to comply with its disclosure
obligations under the Rules. In determining thprapriate remedy (if any), the Chamber has to

examine whether or not the accused has been preflibly the relevant breath.

I1l. Discussion

14. At the outset the Chamber recalls that on 18 Fepr2@l6, the Accused was instructed
by the Chamber that “should he choose to file ah&ur disclosure violation motion, a
consolidated motion should be filed by 26 Februa@y6”* In setting this deadline, the
Chamber was mindful of the scheduled date for thenguncement of the Judgement on
24 March 2016 and ensuring that there was adeduagefor a response to, and consideration

of, any issues raised. It also considered the keguence of motions filed by the Accused

16 Response, para. 1.
" Response, para. 9.
18 Response, para. 9.

19 prosecutor v. Kordi and Cerkez,Case No. IT-95-14/2-A, Judgement, 17 December 20Rdr(i¢ and Cerkez
Appeal Judgement”), para. 179.

2 Kordi¢ and Cerkez Appeal Judgement, para. 17Brosecutor v. Blaskj Case No. IT-95-14-A, Judgement,
29 July 2004, para. 268.
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where he disregarded the Chamber’s repeated itisinuthat the filing of disclosure violation
motions should not be a purely numerical exercigbthat he should instead focus on disclosure

violations where there was demonstrable prejutfice.

15. The Motion was thus filed outside the deadlinefeethe filing of any further disclosure
violation motions, but in the interests of justitke Chamber will address the merits of the
Motion. It is clear however, that the Accused usguing this issue as a litigation tactic through
frivolous motions, and is not genuinely interestefurthering his case. Having regard to these
factors and given the very advanced stage of the,¢he Chamber instructs the Accused, that it
will not entertain any further disclosure violatiomtions. This includes the “168viotion for
Finding of Disclosure Violation and for Remedial &&aires” filed publicly with confidential
annexes on 14 March 2016 (“TOBlotion”).

16. The Chamber notes that the First Document and SeBmtument had already been
disclosed to the Accused, albeit in different forithe Chamber therefore finds that there is no
disclosure violation in this regard. This suppdhts Chamber’s conclusion that these frivolous

motions are now being used as a pure litigatiotictac

17. Having reviewed the Third Document, the Chambeddithat it contains potentially
exculpatory material and should thus have beerladied by the Prosecution pursuant to Rule
68 of the Rules as soon as practicable. The é&tlmurdo so amounted to a disclosure violation.
However, the Chamber finds that the Accused waprgudiced by this violation given that the
material contained in this document was of sucHigiée probative value and duplicative of
material already admitted into evidence. It addething new or of significance to the material
already before the Chamber. In the absence dfigicg to the Accused, the requested remedies

are denied.

L Decision on Accused’s 184and 108 Disclosure Violation Motions, 18 February 2016, para. 35 (“18dd
105" Decision”).
22104" and 108 Decision, para. 35.
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V. Disposition

18.  For the foregoing reasons, the Chamber, pursuaRutes 54, 68, 6Bis and 89 of the
Rules, hereby:

@) GRANTS by majority, Judge Kwon dissentifgthe Motion in part and finds that
the Prosecution violated Rule 68 of the Rules wapect to its late disclosure of the
Third Document;

(b) DENIES the remainder of the Motion; and

(c) DECIDES that the Chamber will not entertain any furthesctbsure violation

motions, including the 16BMotion.

Done in English and French, the English text beiathoritative.

T

Judge O-Gon Kwon
Presiding

Dated this fourteenth day of March 2016
At The Hague
The Netherlands

[Seal of the Tribunal]

2 Judge Kwon refers to his Partially Dissenting Opiniorthi@ Decision on Accused’s Thirty-Seventh to Forty-
Second Disclosure Violation Motions with Partially Biating Opinion of Judge Kwon, 29 March 2011. While
Judge Kwon agrees with the majority that there has beeolaion of Rule 68 of the Rules, in the absence of
prejudice to the Accused, he considers that the Motion shouiimssed in its entirety.
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